

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 23-1261, 23-1263

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IGAS HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Action(s) of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

INITIAL BRIEF FOR U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Of Counsel:

KAREN BIANCO

Attorney

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

SARAH A. BUCKLEY

Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7411

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 616-7554

sarah.buckley@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
B. The Framework Rule.....	6
C. The Allowance Allocation Methodology for 2024 and Later Years	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The AIM Act Does Not Delegate Legislative Power.....	15
A. Congress declared the legislative policy in the AIM Act, leaving EPA a narrow area to “fill up” details.....	21
B. The AIM Act’s structure, context, and purpose delineate and guide EPA’s discretion.	26
C. Congress may provide the Executive discretion in implementing the law without crossing constitutional lines.....	34

II. EPA reasonably excluded 2020 data from the 2024–2028 allowance allocation calculation.....39

A. IGas forfeited its argument that EPA should have added only 2020 import data by failing to raise it in comments.41

B. EPA reasonably excluded 2020 data given concerns about market stability, distortions, and data quality.44

1. EPA reasonably prioritized continuity and minimizing market disruption.....45

2. EPA reasonably determined that 2020 data did not accurately represent the hydrofluorocarbon market.50

3. The 2011–2019 data was more thoroughly vetted than 2020.....58

C. If iGas prevails, remand without vacatur is the appropriate remedy.....59

CONCLUSION61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	19, 25
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	60
<i>Am. Clinical Lab’y Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 40 F.4th 616 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	60
* <i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	17, 18, 21, 35, 36
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	44
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	22
<i>Calcutt v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023).....	59
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	40, 41, 44, 59
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	50

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	41
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	52
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	18
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	18
* <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38, 39
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Distributors Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4, 9
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	57
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	18, 31, 37
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	18
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	44,
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	17, 18

<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14, 43
* <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	43, 44
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 40, 57
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	18, 27, 28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	19, 25, 35
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Sanchez v. Off. of State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Small Refin. Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	57
<i>State of N. Y. v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>The Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. 382 (1813).....	17, 18
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	18
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	52, 53

<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	17, 31, 36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474, (1951).....	57
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	28
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	22, 37
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	24
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16, 18, 19, 26, 27, 31, 35, 36
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16, 18

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I § 1.....	15
U.S. Const. art. II § 3	32

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 7607	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(I)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	14, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	14, 36

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(C)	36
42 U.S.C. § 7671	4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(2).....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(3).....	5, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(7).....	28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(7)(A).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(11)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(3)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(1).....	11, 25, 29, 42
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(1)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(1)(C)	4, 47
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2).....	4, 5, 19, 20, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(A).....	21, 25, 28, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(B)	5, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(C)	1, 5, 8, 11, 47
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(D).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(D)(i)	6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(D)(ii)	5, 21, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(D)(ii)(I)(aa)	5

42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(3).....	5, 6, 20, 25, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(3)(A).....	21, 22, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(3)(B).....	21, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(i).....	6, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(ii).....	22, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(iv).....	6, 20, 22, 27, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(iv)(I).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(v).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7675(k)(1)(C).....	2, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7675(g)(1).....	5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	62
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	62
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	62
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	62

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 84.11(b)(2).....	59
40 C.F.R. § 84.13(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 84.19.....	5, 6

Federal Registers

86 Fed. Reg. 9059 (Feb. 11, 2021)58

86 Fed. Reg. 27,150 (May 19, 2021) 30, 31

86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (Oct. 5, 2021)..... 6, 7, 8, 10, 53

86 Fed. Reg. 55,841 (Oct. 7, 2021).....8

87 Fed. Reg. 61,314 (Oct. 11, 2022).....8, 9

87 Fed. Reg. 66,372 (Nov. 3, 2022)..... 10, 11, 32, 45, 50, 58

88 Fed. Reg. 46,836 (July 20, 2023) ... 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 23, 24, 29, 39, 45, 46,
47, 50, 52, 53, 54, 56, 58

88 Fed. Reg. 72,060 (Oct. 19, 2023)..... 24, 49, 60

Other Authorities

Phillip Hamburger, Nondelegation Blues,
91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023)34
